 1 20 668
  50 21 024 718© RENAULT TRUCKS SAS   04/2006 - Imprimé en France - le 04/2006
CONTENTS
Generalities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .A-1 → 6
General data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-1 → 6
— General features. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B1-2 → 3
— Engine cooling system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B2-1 → 1
— Engine lubrication system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B3-1 → 1

Engine horsepower and torque
Technical data
Type designation Maximum horsepower Maximum torque
DXi 11 330 243 kW at 1900 rpm 1650 Nm at 1150 rpm
DXi 11 370 272 kW at 1900 rpm 1795 Nm at 1150 rpm
DXi 11 380 280 kW at 1900 rpm 1800 Nm at 1150 rpm
DXi 11 410 302 kW at 1900 rpm 1950 Nm at 1150 rpm
DXi 11 440 324 kW at 1900 rpm 2000 Nm at 1150 rpm
DXi 11 450 332 kW at 1900 rpm 2150 Nm at 1150 rpm
Number of cylinders 6
Bore 123 mm
Stroke 152 mm
Displacement 10836 cm3
Compression ratio 18.3/1
 n°1 cylinder: end opposite flywheel
Direction of rotation of engine: anticlockwise seen from flywheel end
Firing order 1.5.3.6.2.4
Idling speed 590 → 650 rpm
Max. no-load speed 2200 rpm
Max. full load speed 2200 rpm
Fuel: diesel fuel
Supercharged: by turbocharger with intercooler
Engine weight including accessories 1010 kg
B5-7 20 668
RENAULT TRUCKS 04/2006
Intake manifold
Apply a bead of silicone dia. 2 mm (A) as shown in the drawing. Perform assembly within 20 minutes of
application of the silicone.
Apply "SILICONE 7091" sealant.
The item numbers indicate the tightening sequence.
Intake manifold securing bolts 24±4 Nm
Plug M10 12±2 Nm
Boost air pressure / temperature sensor 10±1.5 Nm
B5-19 20 668
RENAULT TRUCKS 04/2006
Oil sump
The item numbers indicate the tightening sequence.
Oil sump securing bolts 24±4 Nm
Oil sump drain plug  60±5 Nm
Oil dipstick securing bolt 10±1 Nm
B6-7 20 668
RENAULT TRUCKS 04/2006
Valve springs
Inlet and exhaust valves outer spring
Inlet and exhaust valves inner spring
Rocker arms
Maximum wear play 0.1 mm.
Length uncompressed 73.8 mm
Length under a load of 590± 40 N 58.4 mm
Length under a load of 1150± 50 N 45.3 mm
Maximum solid coil length 39.5 mm
Length uncompressed 70.5 mm
Length under a load of 328± 20 N 54.4 mm
Length under a load of 630± 20 N 41.3 mm
Maximum solid coil length 36.5 mm
Bearing play 0.03 → 0.08 mm
Roller play 0.04 → 0.07 mm
C-5 20 668
RENAULT TRUCKS 04/2006
Special Tools
Illustration RENAULT
TRUCKS Ref. Designation
Manufact
urer
reference
Manufact
urer Code Level Qty
7409998547 ENGINE
LIFTING BEAM 1 1
7409990115 LIFTING CHAIN 1 1
7409996049